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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant
:
Mrs G Minihane

Scheme
:
Teachers’ Pension Scheme – Prudential AVC Facility

Respondent
:
Prudential Assurance Company Limited (Prudential)

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mrs Minihane complains that Prudential’s sales representative improperly persuaded her to pay additional voluntary contributions (AVCs) to Prudential. She also alleges that the sales representative did not inform her that she could purchase past added years (PAY) in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. Prudential manages the AVC section of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.  Until 2000 Prudential offered an advice service through local sales representatives.  Prudential is appointed by the Department for Education and Skills as sole AVC provider to the Teachers’ Pension Scheme.

4. Mrs Minihane was born on 17 April 1952 and joined the Teachers’ Pension Scheme in April 1976. Her employment status was as follows:

From April 1976 to September 1980 – full time

From September 1980 to September 1989 – part time

From September 1989 to 19 July 2000 – full time 

5. In her letter dated 3 March 1990 to  the Department of Education and Science, Mrs Minihane wrote:

“Please will you send me leaflets 374 Pen, 450 (a) Pen, 725 Pen and 861 Pen.

Having 4 ½ years in superannuation from some years ago, and returning to full time lecturing some 6 months ago I am interested in some AVCs through the superannuation scheme.”

She also sought clarification on the scheme benefits available on death in service in her letter.

6. The Department’s letter dated 15 March 1990 provided a detailed response to her query about death in service benefits and stated: 

“Further information (about death in service benefits) may be found in the Booklet 450 (a) Pen which has been forwarded to you.” 

This letter did not explicitly state, however, that the other requested leaflets had also been provided. 

7. In 1991, Mrs Minihane attended an AVC presentation at her college. She then met with a Prudential sales representative at her home and agreed to pay AVCs to Prudential at the rate of £129 per month. She signed an application form on 23 September 1991, which included a Section 2, “Pension Scheme Details.” One question in this section asked the applicant to indicate by ticking the appropriate box whether she had contributed to Past Added Years. Mrs Minihane says that the representative completed the form for her and did not explain why he deleted certain sections of the form, including the whole of section 2.

8. The form contained a  “Declaration” as follows:

 “I understand that the AVC arrangements are governed by the provisions of the Teachers’ Superannuation Scheme. I also accept the provisions in section 7.

Under Section 7, “Important Notice”,  

“In joining the Scheme, applicants should understand and accept:

(b) that because individual circumstances vary, they should, before starting to contribute to the Teachers’ Superannuation AVC Scheme, consider their position carefully, seeking independent financial advice, where appropriate, about whether contributing to the Scheme is in their best interests.” 

9. She says that the representative did not provided her with a copy of the completed application form or give her the opportunity of reading through the small print before signing. She also says that the representative used “very heavy sales techniques” to persuade her to establish a Prudential AVC arrangement during their meeting.  

10. A “Personal Financial Review” (fact find) form was completed by the representative as a record of their meeting. The form recorded the financial and employment situation of Mrs Minihane and was countersigned by her. It showed that she had worked full time for 7 years and the “Advice Given” section  states that:

“Teachers AVC plus additional life cover. £129 gross salary & £51,000 life cover (3 times salary) £4.68 gross monthly.” 

The form also contained the following statement:

“I understand that the advice is based on information given by me in this Personal Review”

11. Mrs Minihane has alleged that the representative did not mention the PAY option. She has claimed that if she had been informed about PAY, she would not have opted for paying AVCs.

12. She states that it was only after meeting with an independent financial adviser on 26 June 2003 that she realised PAY would have been a more appropriate option for her.

13. Mrs Minihane had stopped paying AVCs from 12 November 1997 because she was not convinced that AVCs would provide her with any significant additional income in her retirement. She reached that view on the basis of projected benefit figures shown on her annual AVC statements.

14. Mrs Minihane became seriously ill during 1999 and was granted an ill health early retirement pension from the Teachers’ Pensions Scheme with effect from 19 July 2000.

15. On 14 December 2004, Capita Hartshead Limited, the administrator of the Teachers’ Pension Scheme, informed Mrs Minihane that, prior to her retirement on 19 July 2000, she would have been able to purchase additional service to a maximum of 9 years 174 days. Using her age and salary at retirement, the cost of 1 added year would have amounted £6,501.23 with the full 9 years 174 days costing £61,612.18.

16. Capita say that they can find no hard evidence to confirm leaflet Pen 374 had been sent to Mrs Minihane. They say, however, that it would have been normal practice to issue the leaflets without noting this on the member’s record.  

17. Mrs Minihane says that she received only leaflet 450 (a) Pen (as indicated in the letter dated 15 March 1990 to her) and thus says she was not aware of PAY prior to meeting with the representative in 1991. She also says that when she wrote her letter on 3 March 1990, she was only aware of Prudential AVCs and the purpose of her letter was to establish what benefits were available to her spouse in the event of her death whilst in service.

PRUDENTIAL’S POSITION 

18. Prudential considers that there was no regulatory requirement for its sales representative to tell Mrs Minihane about PAY.  However, the company confirms that from the beginning of its contract with the Department for Education and Skills, it has undertaken to make clients aware of PAY. Prudential considers that information about PAY is available in the Teachers’ Pension Scheme booklet. 

19. They feel that it is inconceivable that a member could pass over the questions in Section 2 of the application form without a discussion of the alternative PAY option, a contention which Mrs Minihane rejects because she says that, in her case, there was no such discussion.

20. Prudential states that the way that alternative options to AVCs have been brought to the members’ attention has changed over time. Inclusion of the information about PAY in their member AVC booklet and a declaration confirming that PAY had been brought to the applicant’s attention on their application form were introduced in January 1995 and January 1996 respectively.   

21. Prudential argues that cases arranged before the documentation changes should not be treated differently to those arranged afterwards because they feel that inclusion of the PAY references did not change their existing processes and procedures already in place to alert clients to the other options.   

22. Prudential have not been able to contact the representative for his recollections of the meeting.

MRS MINIHANE’S SUBMISSIONS

23. Mrs Minihane says:

“I did NOT receive leaflets 374 and 725 Pen in March 1990. I have ALL other correspondence and leaflets that I received at the time and make a practice of meticulously retaining and filing all important documentation of this nature.  

I have had to refer to the TPS website to see what these leaflets are and would happily swear under oath that I have never received or indeed read these leaflets.”

24. She said that she did not ask for the missing leaflets to be sent to her at the time because she had to care for her mother who had been diagnosed with terminal bone cancer in March 1990 as well as bringing up her children. 

25. She asserted that her mother’s illness affected her deeply and made her very aware of her own mortality and the main reason for writing on 3 March 1990 was to obtain details of the death in service benefits available to her dependants from the Teachers’ Pension Scheme. She said that the response fully answered her queries and pursuit of other leaflets was therefore unnecessary.  

26. She reiterated that she was not aware of PAY either at the time when she wrote on 3 March 1990 or when her Prudential AVC arrangement was established on 23 September 1991.  

CONCLUSIONS

27. Ms Minihane says that she was not aware of the PAY option prior to her meeting with the representative in 1991 but the fact that she specifically requested leaflet 374 Pen concerning PAY in March 1990, casts doubt upon that recollection. It is true that the Department’s letter of 15 March 1990 contains a specific reference to leaflet 450 (a) Pen and does not make a specific reference to any other leaflet but it does not necessarily follow from this that the other leaflets she had requested were not enclosed.

28. Ms Minihane, however, is adamant that she did not receive leaflet 374 Pen.  I am prepared to accept her statement and also her explanation as to why she did not pursue the missing leaflets. 

29. I see no reason to disbelieve Mrs Minihane’s assertion that the Prudential sales representative deleted the whole section of the AVC application form which included the question designed to establish whether she was purchasing PAY in the Teachers Pensions Scheme. I do not therefore conclude from the fact that she signed the form that PAY was brought to her attention by the representative. 

30. The wording of its booklet and application form in later years has no relevance to the matter before me.

31. Mrs Minihane says she was improperly persuaded by the representative to enter into the AVC arrangement. I have seen no evidence of this, however. The fact find form is detailed and indicates that the representative took some care in establishing Mrs Minihane financial circumstances and aspirations. It was not inaccurate for the form to indicate that an AVC arrangement was a suitable way of meeting those aspirations.

32. Although, bearing all the available evidence in mind leads me on the balance of probabilities to conclude that Prudential, either orally or in writing, did not bring that alternative to Mrs Minihane’s attention, I am of the view that she was aware of PAY prior to the meeting and was therefore in a position to raise the subject if she had wished to do so. 

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

6 February 2006
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